

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1891.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Chapter 306.

An Act to prohibit the taking of fish from North Pond, so called, and its tributaries, in the towns of Woodstock and Greenwood in the county of Oxford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All persons are hereby prohibited from taking or Taking of fish SECT. 1. All persons are nereoy promoted from turing the from North catching any fish from the waters of North Pond, or its tribu- pond between Nov. 1 and May taries, situated in the towns of Woodstock and Greenwood 1, prohibited. in the county of Oxford, between the first day of November and the first day of May following in each year, for the term of five years.

SECT. 2. Any person who shall violate the provisions of Penalty, for this act, shall be punished by fine of five dollars for each fish so taken, to be recovered on complaint before any trial justice or other court in said Oxford county, one-half to the use of the complainant and the other half to the use of said county.

Approved March 27, 1891.

Chapter 307.

An Act to amend chapter two hundred and seventy of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, entitled "An Act to prohibit the taking of migratory fish from Medomak Biver."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one of chapter two hundred and seventy of the special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven is hereby 1887, amended. amended, so that the same shall read as follows:

'SECT. 1. All persons are hereby prohibited from taking Taking of fish any smelts, alewives or other migratory fish from the river, except Medomak river in the county of Lincoln or its tributaries into alignet, prohibited. northerly of a line drawn from the southerly point of Jones' neck in the town of Waldoboro, westerly to Heath's point in the town of Bremen, by means of weirs, traps, drag nets with meshes less than one inch square, or other contrivances for taking fish, except with hook and line or dip nets, for the term of ten years.'

Approved March 27, 1891.

Sec. 1, ch. 270, of

from Medomak

violation.

Снар. 306